(TAZARA) was selected to conduct this study. 
TAZARA is a two state (Zambia and Tanzania) 
owned on a fifty-fifty basis and has been in 
operation since its inception in 1975. A 
questionnaire was distributed to 197 managers 
out of a target population of 240. One hundred 
and sixty two (162) respondents completed and 

returned the questionnaire. Quantitative 
research approach was used to analyze the data 
collected using Jamovi software. Using the Krejcie 
and Morgan [28] formula to determine sample 
size, it was determined that the sample size

[...]

4. DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS 

The study employed quantitative research 
approach using the Jamovi software. The results 
of the study are presented in descriptive 
statistics, figures, tables, and the hypothesis tests. 

4.1 Response Rate 

One hundred and ninety-seven (197) 
questionnaires were distributed to the primary 
participants of this study out of a target 
population of 240. Of the 197 respondents, one 
hundred and sixty-two (162) completed and 
returned the questionnaire, representing a 
response rate of 82.23%. 

4.2 Demographic Characteristics 

Demographic profile of the 162 respondents who 
participated in this study based on their gender 
and experience are presented in Table 2.